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1. CHIR No. 2, question 3, asked the Postal Service to explain how it would use the 
anticipated savings from Proposal One to meet the requirement of 39 C.F.R. 
§ 3050.11(a) that a proposal to change an accepted analytical principle must 
improve the quality, accuracy, or completeness of the data or analysis of data 
contained in the Postal Service’s annual periodic reports.1  39 C.F.R. § 
3050.11(a) implements 39 U.S.C. § 3652(c)(2), which contains a similar 
requirement that revised reporting requirements must improve the quality, 
accuracy, or completeness of Postal Service data.  The Postal Service 
responded that it has “no current plans to allocate resulting savings specifically to 
improve the data contained in the Postal Service’s annual periodic reports.”2 

a. Please confirm that Proposal One, on its own, would not improve the 
quality, accuracy, or completeness of the data or analysis of data reported 
in the Postal Service’s annual periodic reports as required by 39 U.S.C. 
§ 3652(c)(2) and 39 C.F.R. § 3050.11(a).  If not confirmed, please detail 
how Proposal One would satisfy these statutory and regulatory 
requirements. 

b. If question 1.a. is confirmed, please also confirm that, based on the Postal 
Service’s response to CHIR No. 2, question 3, Proposal One would not 
indirectly improve the quality, accuracy, or completeness of the data or 
analysis of data reported in the Postal Service’s annual period reports by 
allocating cost savings to other data collection or analysis efforts.  If not 
confirmed, please detail how Proposal One would satisfy the statutory and 
regulatory requirements referenced above. 

 

RESPONSE: 

 

a. Not confirmed.  While the Postal Service can confirm that, on its own, Proposal 

One would not necessarily improve the quality, accuracy, or completeness of 

reported RPW data, the Postal Service cannot further confirm that meeting such 

criteria constitutes the sole means of satisfying the applicable statutory and 

                                                             

1 Chairman’s Information Request No. 2, April 12, 2021, question 3 (CHIR No. 2). 

2 Responses of the United States Postal Service to Questions 1-7 of Chairman’s Information 
Request No. 2, April 19, 2021, question 3 (Response to CHIR No. 2). 
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regulatory requirements for methodological modifications.  As previously noted in 

the Postal Service’s response to similar concerns raised in this proceeding by the 

Public Representative, one applicable portion of the statute is 39 U.S.C.  

§ 3652(e)(2).  Postal Service Reply Comments (May 11, 2021) at 3.   As noted in 

those Reply Comments: 

That subsection of the statute, however, as correctly quoted in the PR 
Comments, includes a provision allowing procedural modifications that, 
in the judgment of the Commission, are “necessitated by the public 
interest.”  Proposal One falls directly within the public’s substantial 
interest that the Postal Service operate efficiently.  As mentioned on 
page 1 of Proposal One, this set of proposed changes has the potential 
to eventually save the Postal Service millions of dollars per year, while 
minimally impacting the RPW data.   
 

Id. at 3-4.   Therefore, in addition to the quality, accuracy, and completeness 

criteria specifically cited in the question, subsection 3652(e)(2)(C) of the statute 

also includes an alternative criterion that can serve as grounds for justification -- 

the proposed change is necessitated by the public interest. 

In its recent Financial Analysis of the US Postal Service (April 26, 2021), 

the Commission noted on page 3 its lead key finding that “the Postal Service 

remains financially unstable.”  Surely, under these grim fiscal circumstances, the 

public interest is served by prudent efforts to shore up financial stability through 

reasonable curtailment of postal expenses, including data collection expenses.  

The entire purpose of subsection 3652(e)(2)(C) is to give the Commission the 

flexibility to embrace procedural changes that might otherwise not be covered by 

the criteria in the other provisions of that section, as long as such changes are 



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
CHAIRMAN’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 3 

 
 

 

nonetheless in the public interest.  Proposal One is a textbook example of how 

subsection 3652(e)(2)(C) was intended to be applied.  

Moreover, while the question appears to intend to cite subsection 

3652(e)(2) of the statute, equally applicable is the immediately preceding 

subsection, 3652(e)(1).  That earlier subsection requires the Commission, when 

prescribing the content and form of data reporting, to give due consideration to 

“avoiding unnecessary or unwarranted administrative effort and expense on the 

part of the Postal Service.”  The Postal Service has amply demonstrated that, in 

light of the relatively minor effects of the proposed new procedures on the 

statistical reliability of RPW estimates, continuation of the current more 

expensive procedures is indeed unnecessary and unwarranted. 

A simple hypothetical will hopefully illustrate why the rigid standard 

apparently postulated in the question would lead to irrational results.  Assume 

that all aspects of the “quality, accuracy, and completeness” characteristics of 

two competing data collection procedures could be reliably and objectively 

collapsed into one quantitative score, and further assume that the “score” for the 

established methodology was 100.00, and that the corresponding “score” for the 

proposed alternative was only 99.99.  Regardless of whether the proposed 

alternative would consume only one-hundredth, one-tenth, or one-half of the 

administrative resources consumed by the established methodology, the 

question appears to suggest that, merely because the alternative fails to meet 
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the prerequisite of affirmatively improving data quality, accuracy, and 

completeness (which would require a proposal “score” greater than 100), 

adoption of such a proposal is absolutely precluded by the applicable statutory 

and regulatory requirements.  Such a conclusion would fly in the face of both 

sections 3652(e)(2)(C) and 3652(e)(1).  To be sure, the Postal Service is not 

necessarily suggesting either that the actual accuracy differences between the 

existing methodology and the proposal are as totally miniscule as heroically 

assumed in the hypothetical, or that the cost differences are specifically of either 

of the two more extreme magnitudes postulated either, but the same principles 

that would apply under the hypothesized scenario apply with equal force to 

Proposal One.  Sound regulatory policy, guided by the text of at least two specific 

provisions of the statute, requires reasonable consideration of the trade-offs 

between accuracy and costs, regardless of whether relatively minimal expected 

fluctuations in accuracy are positive or negative.  That is particularly the case 

when, as in this instance, the relatively high accuracy of the existing methodology 

provides a sufficient cushion to tolerate modest potential diminishment.  

b. The principles governing the sound application of cost-benefit analysis explained 

in response to part a. of this question are unaffected by the intended budgetary 

treatment of expected cost savings.  As implied in the question, one potential 

budgetary treatment could be to plan to maintain the same overall level of postal 

expenditures despite the anticipated reduction in data collection expenses.  In 
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that circumstance, the need would then arise to reallocate the savings amounts 

to some other line item or items in the budget.  Those line items could be related 

to date collection efforts or not, and a sense of aesthetics may be better served if 

they indeed were related to other data collection opportunities.  But another 

option is the one suggested by the Postal Service’s response to Question 3 of 

ChIR No. 2 --  rather than reallocating the savings within the existing overall 

budget, instead use the savings to reduce the overall budget.  Selection of this 

option in no way diminishes the consistency of Proposal One with the criterion of 

advancing the public interest, or the criterion of avoiding unnecessary or 

unwarranted administrative effort and expense. 

 

 

 

  

 

  



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
CHAIRMAN’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 3 

 
 

 

2. The Commission has twice previously denied requests to reduce the Origin-
Destination Information System—Revenue, Pieces, and Weight (ODIS-RPW) 
sample size by 20 percent on the grounds that the resulting loss of precision 
would jeopardize critical analyses of service performance, costs, and rate 
setting.3  In the current proceeding, the Postal Service proposes to reduce the 
ODIS-RPW sample size by 42 percent.  Petition at 17. 

a. In its Petition, the Postal Service discusses the Commission’s concern in 
Order Nos. 396 and 650 regarding the importance of ODIS-RPW to 
service measurement, in particular noting that Service Performance 
Measurement (SPM) has replaced External First-Class (EXFC) that relied 
on ODIS-RPW.  Petition at 11.  However, Order Nos. 396 and 650 discuss 
how reliance on ODIS-RPW extends beyond measuring service 
performance.4  For each of the systems and applications listed in Order 
Nos. 396 and 650 as relying ODIS-RPW, please detail the expected 
impact of Proposal One, including both the proposed reduction in sample 
size and proposed changes in aggregation.  If any such systems and 
applications are no longer in use or nor longer rely on ODIS-RPW, please 
provide citations to the appropriate dockets. 

b. The Postal Service further discusses the impact of a 42 percent reduction 
in ODIS-RPW sample size based on the coefficients of variation for 
Revenue, Pieces, and Weight (RPW) reporting for major products.  
Petition at 18-21.  However, in Order No. 650, the Commission explained 
that its concerns regarding reducing the sample size of ODIS-RPW 
extended beyond major products and included disaggregated ODIS-RPW 
data.  Order No. 650 at 7-8.  Please specifically discuss how Proposal 
One, in conjunction with new data sources such as Informed Visibility (IV), 
fully address the Commission’s concerns in Order No. 650 regarding the 
reliability of disaggregated ODIS-RPW data. 

c. Please explain how the Postal Service determined to the magnitude of the 
proposed 42 percent reduction in ODIS-RPW sample size in comparison 
to the previously proposed 20 percent reductions in ODIS-RPW sample 
size. 

d. Please provide a report on the outcome of Proposal Two-B in Docket 
No. RM2010-10, which the Commission approved in Order No. 650 as an 
alternative to the proposed reduction in ODIS-RPW sample size.  Order 

                                                             

3 See Docket No. RM2009-5, Order Concerning Analytical Principles for Periodic Reporting 
(Proposal One), January 21, 2010 (Order No. 396); Docket No. RM2010-10, Order Concerning Analytical 
Principles for Periodic Reporting (Proposal Two), January 14, 2011, at 6-8 (Order No. 650). 

4 Order No. 396 at 10-11; Order No. 650 at 7. 
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No. 650 at 10.  Please also explain how the instant proposal builds upon 
the results obtained from the implementation of Proposal Two-B. 

 

RESPONSE: 

a.  In Order Nos. 396 and 650, there were four outstanding systems or 

applications identified; 1) Cost of Universal Service Obligation; 2) Value of the 

Mailbox Monopoly; 3) Transportation Optimization Planning and Scheduling 

(TOPS) models; and 4) Flats costs models included in the Annual Compliance 

Report (ACR) in folder 11.  The status of each of these, or the expected impact of 

Proposal One relative to each, is described below. 

1) Cost of Universal Service Obligation (USO) – The Postal Service has not 

updated its estimate of USO costs in several years.  This decision was made 

because of the excessive resources required to obtain and validate the 

numerous data inputs needed to estimate the USO costs annually.  The USO 

model developed by the Postal Service was apparently not filed in any docket.   

2) Value of the Mailbox Monopoly - The Postal Service has not updated its 

estimate of the value of the Mailbox Monopoly in several years.  This decision 

was made because of the excessive resources required to obtain and validate 

the numerous data inputs needed to estimate the value of the Mailbox Monopoly 

annually.  The Mailbox Monopoly model developed by the Postal Service was 

apparently not filed as part of any docket.   
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3) Transportation Optimization Planning and Scheduling (TOPS) – ODIS-

RPW data is no longer utilized as an input into existing transportation 

optimization models. Alternative data sources such as Informed Visibility are 

utilized as inputs. 

4) Flats Costs Models Included in ACR – In folder 11 in the ACR docket, the 

Postal Service includes First-Class, Marketing Mail, and Periodicals flats cost 

models estimating cost avoidances for workshare activities supporting the 

relevant price categories by class.  Coverage factors are a component of these 

models and are developed using Management Operations Data System (MODS) 

data, the MailDirection file, and ODIS-RPW 3-digit volumes to calculate the 

percentage of volume that has access to various equipment and technology.   

The response to ChIR No. 2, question 4, filed in the instant docket on April 19, 

2021, included the results of a sensitivity analysis that was conducted to identify 

the potential impacts of changes in ODIS-RPW data on the coverage factors 

utilized in the flats cost models.  Random variation of twenty percent, in either 

direction, was introduced to the FY 2020 ODIS-RPW volume for each 3-digit 

zone or destinating plant.  The simulation changed coverage factors by only a 

fraction of a percentage point.  For example, this exercise for Periodicals 

exhibited a variation in the coverage factors for the APPS, SPBS, and Manual 

sortation between 0.10 to 0.15 percentage points.  The minimal subsequent 

change in the coverage factors from this exercise suggests that adoption of 
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Proposal One would not have a material impact on the avoided costs in the flats 

cost models included in the ACR. 

Further, in the same response to ChIR No. 2, question 4, the Postal Service 

indicated it had plans to investigate using Informed Visibility (IV) data, a census 

source, in lieu of ODIS-RPW data.  The benefit of using IV data is that it can 

produce estimates by product and rate category, while ODIS-RPW data cannot.  

The product information from IV data can increase the accuracy of the coverage 

factors.  The Postal Service has begun its investigation, and preliminary results 

indicate that IV data give comparable coverage factor estimates to ODIS-RPW 

data.  Thus, strong consideration is being given to replace ODIS-RPW data with 

IV data to estimate coverage factors in the flats cost models filed in the ACR. 

b. As discussed in Proposal One (March 11, 2021) at 11, Informed Visibility (IV) 

currently has the capability to report total volume figures by geographic region 

(Area, District, 5-digit ZIP code), time, and mail characteristics such as mail 

class, mailer, and mail shape. The system can also provide volume figures at the 

3-digit ZIP code origin-destination pairs.  In addition to IV, the Postal Service has 

continued to expand the use of manifest mailing systems, where electronic 

documentation provides detailed preparation, rate cell, weight, entry and 

destination characteristics that cannot be discerned through physical examination 

of pieces in the field. Further, since Order 650, the technology of automated 

sortation equipment and scanners has advanced, enhancing the Postal Service’s 
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visibility of package volume, dimensions and weight. Given the availability of 

these data sources, the Postal Service is using them to support business 

decisions. 

c. As previously explained in Proposal One (March 11,2021) at 1, the RPW report 

reliance on statistical estimates has greatly diminished since the introduction of 

numerous census systems, all of which were approved by the Postal Regulatory 

Commission over the past 10 years since Order No. 650. As a result: 

In a typical quarter, ODIS-RPW estimates for approximately 15 
percent of the revenue and 11 percent of the volume in the RPW 
report. 

 
Proposal One (March 11, 2021) at 10. 

In addition to the implementation of census systems, the introduction of digital 

sampling and the ratio estimator (see Docket No. RM-2016-1) has increased the 

efficiency and precision of letter/card estimates. The combination of these 

developments and the proposed redesign of the estimation methodology allow 

for the reduction 42 percent without significant impacts to the estimates. To 

determine the total level of reduction, the Postal Service targeted coefficients of 

variation (CVs) of 3 percent or lower for quarterly RPW report categories. This 

level of precision will provide an approximate 3 percent margin of error for the 

annual report category estimates with a 5 percent tolerable error. The proposed 

reduction was applied by targeting the reductions across strata where there 

would be minimal impact to the estimates utilized in RPW reporting (see 

Proposal One at 17).  Thus, the magnitude of the instant proposed 42 percent 
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reduction in sample size was independently determined based on current factors, 

independent of and without reference to the 20 percent reduction proposed 

previously under quite different circumstances. 

d. From 2010 to 2012 the Postal Service evaluated and tested an alternative 

sample design which utilized individual city and rural carrier routes as sample 

frame units, in addition to sample frame units that combined mail exiting the 

system by means other than street delivery. Ultimately the Postal Service 

discontinued efforts to implement this alternative sampling frame in 2012. 

Analysis of test study results revealed that there was a decrease in the reliability 

and precision of the sample data (i.e. increased variation) due to a decrease in 

total volume sampled and mail isolation and double-counting issues. 

Furthermore, in 2012 the Postal Service began investigating digital sampling, 

where it was determined that digital sampling would not integrate well with the 

alternative carrier route sample design. Thus, the decision was made to 

discontinue work on Proposal Two-B and to instead focus on the research and 

development of digital sampling. Proposal One builds significantly off the 

successful utilization of census sources and digital sampling, allowing the Postal 

Service to reduce the sample by 42 percent while maintaining statistical 

precision, as measured by the CVs provided previously. 
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3. Please specify whether IV is fully operational, and, if not, when it is expected to 
become fully operational. 

 

RESPONSE: 

 

IV is operational and in production for use.  Of course, IV is also continually enhancing 

its applications and introducing new features to meet the evolving needs of managing 

the Postal Service. 

 

 

 

 


